some mold has grown around where the manuals were.  Chief DeVries discussed with the Board a need 

for lights and a fan on the outside patio.  Chief presented a proposal from EPSC for four (4) feet lights 

and a twenty four (24) inch fan on the patio for five thousand six hundred and fifty dollars ($5,650.00).  

Chief DeVries presented a proposal from EPSC for re-mulching around Station 53 for two thousand 

five hundred ($2,500).  Commissioner Kleb made a motion to approve both proposals from EPSC.  The 

motion was seconded by Commissioner LeBlanc.  The motion passed 4 to 0 with Commissioner 

Butterfras abstaining.  Mr. Slattery informed the Board that Wiesner has recommended that the District

[...]

regarding the development of stations, including action on construction financing.  Mr. Slattery 

presented to the Board that Station 51 had its final walkthrough and substantial completion was given 

on October 1, 2025.  Mr. Slattery presented pay application number three (3) from MACO for ninety 

three thousand two hundred and thirty six dollars and eleven cents ($93,236.11).  Commissioner Kleb 

made a motion to approve pay application number three (3) from MACO for ninety three thousand two 

hundred and thirty six dollars and eleven cents ($93,236.11).  The motion was seconded by 

Commissioner LeBlanc.  The motion passed 5 to 0.  Regarding Station 57, Mr. Slattery received eight 

(8) proposal responses.  Mr. Slattery will be meeting with the construction committee from ESD 3 and 

ESD 21 to discuss and review the proposals.

[...]

Construction for Station 57 should begin in January.   

8) To receive an operations report from Fire Chief Jason DeVries and take any necessary action related to 

his report.  Assistant Chief Christopher Reyes presented that for the month of September there were 

one hundred and twenty seven (127) calls.  There were sixty nine (69) EMS calls, fifty one (51) other 

calls and seven (7) fire calls.  There were two (2) vehicle fires and one (1) outside fire.  The average 

turnout time was two minutes and six seconds (2:06) with an average travel time of ten minutes and 

thirty six seconds (10:36).  Chief DeVries informed the Board that the average training hour per person 

were eleven point forty nine (11.49) hours for a total of two hundred and eighty seven point three 

(287.3) training hours total for August.  Five members attended the swift water rescue training on 

September 17th- 19th in New Braunfels.  Four (4) members will attend the swift water training on 

October 13th-15th.  Live burns are scheduled for October 6th, 20th and 28th for all shifts.

[...]

Chief of Administration, informed the Board that the District participated in a three (3) part segment 

for HR professional conduct and conflict resolution. Chief Talley presented the Worker’s 

Compensation renewal from Texas Mutual for out-of-network for twenty thousand four hundred and 

sixty three dollars and fifteen cents ($20,463.15).  Chief Talley presented the Blue Cross Blue Shield 

premium for health insurance for one thousand six hundred and seventy five dollars and seventy cents 

(1,675.70) per month.  Commissioner Kleb made a motion to approve the Texas Mutual Worker’s 

Compensation and Blue Cross Blue Shield premium.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner 

LeBlanc.  The motion passed 5 to 0.  Battalion Chief Aguilar thanked the District for their health